Kcscarcl'l JOU rnal 2015 July - December

M , b I’j Book 14-Volume 14
15104

niche of Knowleclge

Medium of Intellectual Search and Beacon of Academic Harmony

(Peer Refereed Inter Disciplinary Research Journal)

M.E.S. College, Nedumkandam, Idukki-Kerala
(Aided College affiliated to Mahatma Gandhi University, Kottayam and
accredited by NAAC)



Misbah Niche of Knowledge
Research Journal
ISSN: 0976-2523

Chief Editor
Dr.P. A.Fathima
(Principal)

Associate Editors
Dr. A.S. Sumesh
Dr.D.Rejikumar

Cover Design
Dileep Divakaran

Price: Rs: 750/-
Published by:

Research Forum

M.E.S. College Nedumkandam

Chembalam P.O.

Idukki - 685 553

Phone: 04868-232043, 230343, 233060 (Fax)
e.mail: misbahmes @ gmail.com

mesndkm @ gmail.com
www.mesnedumkandam.in

Typesetting & Printing
Guru Printers, Pala

The opinion made by the contributors need not be
that of the publisher.



Editorial Board

Chief Editor

Dr. P.A Fathima, Principal, MES College, Nedumkandam

Associate Editors

Dr. A.S.Sumesh, Assistant Professor & HoD, Department of Hindi

Dr. D. Rejikumar, Assistant Professor & HoD, Dept. of Malayalam

Assistant Editors

Maj. Dr. Johnykutty J. Ozhukayil, Associate Professor & HoD Dept. of Physics
Dr. Lovelymol Sebastian, Associate Professor & HoD, Dept. of Mathematics
Mr. K. Abdul Rasak, Assistant Professor & HoD, Dept. of Computer Science
Mr. T. Satheesh Babu, Assistant Professor, Dept of Chemistry

Ms. Mona V.M, Assistant Professor & HoD, Department of English

Ms. Mumna Nazar, Assistant Professor & HoD, Dept. of Commerce

Mr. A. Abdul Muneer, Assistant Professor & HoD, Department of History

Ms.Shyla Hameed, Assistant Professor & HoD, Department of Economics



Editorial

Research Publications occupy a pivotal place in the contemporary
globalized academic culture. In fact a research Journal of high grade and
quality caters every walks of the academia particularly of the higher education.
The interdisciplinary research journal Misbah- niche of knowledge has
taken up the responsibility in disseminating innovative information through
scholarly articles. Hope this endavour turns out to be a new chapter in the
research oriented academic arena.

Prof. P.A. Fathima
Principal



10.

11

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Contents

Falsifying Feminine Pneuma: A Study of ‘Draupadi’ in M.T.’s Second Turn
Meera Prasannan

“Waiting” For The Barbarians?!: A Study Comparing The “I” in Waiting
For Barbarians with “Kurtz” in Heart of Darkness
Dr. Appu Jacob John

Blind towards one’s past: Identity crisis in Toni Morrisson’s The Bluest Eye
HimaS.

Cross Cultural Identity: Jhumpa Lahir’s The Namesake as a Novel of
Indian Diaspora
Febina. T.P.

The Veiled Anguish: Troubled Female Psyche in Yasmina Khadra’s
The Swallows of Kabul and The Attack
Shamlal A. Latheef

Broken Verses: The Plight of Muslim Woman Stopped being an Individual and
started being an Entire Religion
Farisha V.M.

When the Game becomes Serious - Language and its Plays
Anupa Rose Babu

c8muoaeisellqy” aU(@ITVe@aio 23OMEFIRIGE - BG3 GRAIGRIOGMo

Shanimol O.V.

a@lansomlea muowlme sgeaiglod
al08QI@] & &.e]l.

FAR b AFAR J&T BT G IR 1 A1eh

Dr. Uma. T.M.

TG & BRI UG BRD

Dr. Smitha Chacko

I TPT B BRI Uit TRT BT Ipex’ H IS a1
Dr. Sobhitha Sebastian

A Comparative Study on College Level Athletes and Non Athletes among
Self Esteem
Bintu T. Kalyan

Impact of Al on Solar Applications
M.V. Jisha

Brand Preference of Customers towards KLF Nirmal Count Oil Irinjalakuda
Jebin K. Davis

A Study on Consumer Satisfaction on the Usage of ATM among Public
Sruthy Antoo

Employee Absenteeism in Sitaram Textiles Ltd. Punkunnam, Thrissur Dist.
of Kerala
Swetha T.S.

Contributions of Christian Missionaries to Education in Kerala; An Evaluation
Firoskhan. S

18

39

53

55

57

73



19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

Religious and Cultural Homogeneity of Kanikkars - An Appraisal
Adabiya H.

Scientific Miracles of Quran
Sanithabeevi. A

Conduit the Promotion Tactics Espoused by Sovereign Hotels
in the Metropolis
Surya Srah Issac

Sweet and Sour of Offshore Outsourcing in India
Muvish. KM

Educational Heritage in India; A Journey through Budhist Period
Muhsina Noohu

When A Woman Discovers Her Calling
Nitha Maria Shaji

Impact of Backwater Tourism in Vembanad Region in Kerala with special

reference to Kumarakom Grama Panchayath
Rajesh Kurian & Dr. Roy Sam Daniel
oBBOMQYT Aol Tlwge (Al &TIWIo

BAD. BWROMY &&. 2A0MIQITT

&olloWgo MISR[AIZ (af). BRYNOMG ‘@&AEIRI oD Sallmeow 2308130

803 al0Mo)
BQWO. «¥0gRg QIBUlmY’

101

106

114

121

127

130

136

142



