Research Journal

Misbah

2015 July - December Book 14-Volume 14

niche of Knowledge

Medium of Intellectual Search and Beacon of Academic Harmony

(Peer Refereed Inter Disciplinary Research Journal)



M.E.S. College, Nedumkandam, Idukki-Kerala (Aided College affiliated to Mahatma Gandhi University, Kottayam and accredited by NAAC)

## Misbah Niche of Knowledge

Research Journal ISSN: 0976-2523

#### **Chief Editor**

Dr.P. A.Fathima (Principal)

### **Associate Editors**

Dr. A.S. Sumesh Dr.D.Rejikumar

### **Cover Design**

Dileep Divakaran

Price: Rs: 750/-

## **Published by:**

Research Forum M.E.S. College Nedumkandam Chembalam P.O. Idukki - 685 553

Phone: 04868-232043, 230343, 233060 (Fax)

e.mail: misbahmes@gmail.com

mesndkm@gmail.com www.mesnedumkandam.in

## **Typesetting & Printing**

Guru Printers, Pala

The opinion made by the contributors need not be that of the publisher.

# **Editorial Board**

### **Chief Editor**

Dr. P.A Fathima, Principal, MES College, Nedumkandam

### **Associate Editors**

Dr. A.S.Sumesh, Assistant Professor & HoD, Department of Hindi

Dr. D. Rejikumar, Assistant Professor & HoD, Dept. of Malayalam

#### **Assistant Editors**

Maj. Dr. Johnykutty J. Ozhukayil, Associate Professor & HoD Dept. of Physics

Dr. Lovelymol Sebastian, Associate Professor & HoD, Dept. of Mathematics

Mr. K. Abdul Rasak, Assistant Professor & HoD, Dept. of Computer Science

Mr. T. Satheesh Babu, Assistant Professor, Dept of Chemistry

Ms. Mona V.M, Assistant Professor & HoD, Department of English

Ms. Mumna Nazar, Assistant Professor & HoD, Dept. of Commerce

Mr. A. Abdul Muneer, Assistant Professor & HoD, Department of History

Ms.Shyla Hameed, Assistant Professor & HoD, Department of Economics

## **Editorial**

Research Publications occupy a pivotal place in the contemporary globalized academic culture. In fact a research Journal of high grade and quality caters every walks of the academia particularly of the higher education. The interdisciplinary research journal *Misbah- niche of knowledge* has taken up the responsibility in disseminating innovative information through scholarly articles. Hope this endavour turns out to be a new chapter in the research oriented academic arena.

Prof. P.A. Fathima

Principal

# Contents

1.	Falsifying Feminine Pneuma: A Study of 'Draupadi' in M.T.'s <i>Second Turn</i> Meera Prasannan	1
2.	"Waiting" For The Barbarians?!: A Study Comparing The "I" in Waiting For Barbarians with "Kurtz" in Heart of Darkness Dr. Appu Jacob John	8
3.	Blind towards one's past: Identity crisis in Toni Morrisson's <i>The Bluest Eye</i> Hima S.	18
4.	Cross Cultural Identity: Jhumpa Lahir's <i>The Namesake</i> as a Novel of Indian Diaspora Febina. T.P.	22
5.	The Veiled Anguish: Troubled Female Psyche in Yasmina Khadra's The Swallows of Kabul and The Attack Shamlal A. Latheef	26
6.	Broken Verses: The Plight of Muslim Woman Stopped being an Individual and started being an Entire Religion Farisha V.M.	29
7.	When the Game becomes Serious - Language and its Plays Anupa Rose Babu	36
8.	സോഷ്യലിസ്റ്റ് സ്ത്രീസങ്കൽപ്പം മുത്തശ്ശിയിൽ - ഒരു അവലോകനം Shanimol O.V.	39
9.	സ്ത്രീവാദത്തിന്റെ സ്വാധീനം ടൂലേറ്റിൽ പാർവ്വതി കെ.ജി.	44
10.	कबीर के मानवीय मूल्यों की पुनर्रचना और हिन्दी नाटक Dr. Uma. T.M.	48
11.	तनाव के कारण एवं कारक Dr. Smitha Chacko	53
12.	उदय प्रकाश की कहानी 'पॉल गोमरा का स्कूटर' में सामाजिक चेतना Dr. Sobhitha Sebastian	55
13.	A Comparative Study on College Level Athletes and Non Athletes among Self Esteem Bintu T. Kalyan	57
14.	Impact of AI on Solar Applications M.V. Jisha	60
15.	Brand Preference of Customers towards KLF Nirmal Count Oil Irinjalakuda Jebin K. Davis	73
16.	A Study on Consumer Satisfaction on the Usage of ATM among Public Sruthy Antoo	80
17.	Employee Absenteeism in Sitaram Textiles Ltd. Punkunnam, Thrissur Dist. of Kerala Swetha T.S.	86
18.	Contributions of Christian Missionaries to Education in Kerala; An Evaluation Firoskhan. S	90

19.	Religious and Cultural Homogeneity of Kanikkars - An Appraisal Adabiya H.	96
20.	Scientific Miracles of Quran Sanithabeevi. A	101
21.	Conduit the Promotion Tactics Espoused by Sovereign Hotels in the Metropolis Surya Srah Issac	106
22.	Sweet and Sour of Offshore Outsourcing in India Muvish. K.M	114
23.	Educational Heritage in India; A Journey through Budhist Period Muhsina Noohu	121
24.	When A Woman Discovers Her Calling Nitha Maria Shaji	127
25.	Impact of Backwater Tourism in Vembanad Region in Kerala with special reference to Kumarakom Grama Panchayath Rajesh Kurian & Dr. Roy Sam Daniel	130
26.	ഇന്റർനെറ്റ്: വ്യാപ്തിയും പ്രസക്തിയും ഡോ. ജോസ് കെ. മാനുവൽ	136
27.	കവിതയും ബാല്യവും (എ. അയ്യപ്പന്റെ 'തക്ഷശില' എന്ന കവിതയെ മുൻനിർത്തി ഒരു പഠനം) ഡോ. ഷാജു വർഗീസ്	142